tests are conducted by the market risk function, the results of which are reviewed by senior management.

All market risk limits are reviewed at least annually. The key sources of the Group’s market risk are as follows:

26.2.1	 Currency risk

The Group has no significant foreign exchange exposure since assets are funded by liabilities in the same
currency. Foreign currency transactions have not required the use of interest rate swaps and foreign currency
options and other derivative instruments which all carry inherent risks. Currency exposure resides mainly in
trading activity where the Group buys and sells currencies in the spot and forward markets to assist customers
in meeting their business needs. Trading portfolios are managed with the intent to buy and sell over short
periods of time, rather than to hold positions for investment. Explicit limits are established by currency,
position and term. Daily reports are independently reviewed for compliance.

The results of the sensitivity analysis conducted as at October 31 on the possible impact on net profits before tax
and on equity of fluctuations of the US dollar foreign exchange rate relative to the TT dollar are presented below.

Change in currency rate Effect on PBT Effect on equity

  2017 2016   2017 2016

$ $ $ $

Increase of 1% (6,800) (4,680) (4,760) (4,680)

Decrease of 1% 6,800 4,680 4,760 4,680

26.	Financial Risk Management (continued)
26.1	 Credit risk (continued)
(ii)	 Exposure to credit risk (continued)

26.	Financial Risk Management (continued)
26.1	 Credit risk (continued)
(iii)	Analysis of Credit Quality (continued)

S C O T I A B A N K  T R I N I D A D  A N D  T O B A G O  L I M I T E D  –  2 0 1 7  A N N U A L  R E P O R T   |   8 38 2   |   S C O T I A B A N K  T R I N I D A D  A N D  T O B A G O  L I M I T E D  –  2 0 1 7  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

Concentration of assets and liabilities by currency

Scotiabank has the following significant currency positions, shown in TT$ equivalents:

 2017

TT US Other Total

$ $ $ $
Assets

Cash on hand and in transit  202,995 19,853 2,528 225,376

Due from banks and related companies 53,617 1,086,298 204,102 1,344,017

Treasury bills 3,291,264 633,907 -   3,925,171

Deposits with Central Bank 2,826,390 -   -   2,826,390

Net loans to customers 12,910,203 1,045,564 22 13,955,789

Investment securities   791,258 922,530 -   1,713,788

Total financial assets 20,075,727 3,708,152 206,652 23,990,531

Liabilities

Deposits 14,419,367 3,915,625 203,056 18,538,048

Due to banks and related companies 13,861 24,227 -   38,088

Policyholders’ funds   1,319,582 13,041 -   1,332,623

Total financial liabilities 15,752,810 3,952,893 203,056 19,908,759

Net financial position   4,322,917 (244,741) 3,596 4,081,772

Undrawn credit commitments   2,953,802 29,374 -   2,983,176

2016

TT US Other Total

$ $ $ $
Assets

Cash on hand and in transit  123,004 21,700 1,499 146,203

Due from banks and related companies 58,250 641,499 180,684 880,433

Treasury bills 2,562,181 503,194 -   3,065,375

Deposits with Central Bank 3,216,409 -   -   3,216,409

Net loans to customers 12,352,082 923,111 31 13,275,224

Investment securities   1,190,544 1,077,336 -   2,267,880

Total financial assets 19,502,470 3,166,840 182,214 22,851,524

Liabilities

Deposits 14,286,438 3,105,995 178,750 17,571,183

Due to banks and related companies 7,055 35,500 -   42,555

Policyholders’ funds   1,214,669 12,488 -   1,227,157

Total financial liabilities 15,508,162 3,153,983 178,750 18,840,895

Net financial position   3,994,308 12,857 3,464 4,010,629

Undrawn credit commitments   3,701,223 29,047 -   3,730,270

26.2.2	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises when there is a mismatch between positions which are subject to interest rate adjustment
within a specific period.  In the Group’s funding, lending and investment activities, fluctuations in interest rates
are reflected in interest rate margins and consequently its earnings. A negative gap, which is not unusual, occurs
when more liabilities than assets are subject to rate changes during a prescribed period of time. Interest rate risk
is managed through the matching of funding products with financing services, regular review of structural gaps,
which may exist and monitoring market conditions through a centralised treasury operation. The interest rates
on a material amount of the Group’s assets can be repriced as and when required.

The results of the sensitivity analysis conducted as at October 31 on the impact on net profits before tax and
on equity as a consequence of a reasonably possible change in interest rates at that date, are presented
below:

Change in interest rate Effect on PBT Effect on equity

  2017 2016   2017 2016

$ $ $ $

Increase of 1% (44,346) (70,812) (31,042) (70,812)

Decrease of 1% 44,346 70,812 31,042 70,812

26.	Financial Risk Management (continued)
26.2	 Market risk (continued)
26.2.1	 Currency risk (continued)

26.	Financial Risk Management (continued)
26.2	 Market risk (continued)

S C O T I A B A N K  T R I N I D A D  A N D  T O B A G O  L I M I T E D  –  2 0 1 7  A N N U A L  R E P O R T   |   8 58 4   |   S C O T I A B A N K  T R I N I D A D  A N D  T O B A G O  L I M I T E D  –  2 0 1 7  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

Interest sensitivity of financial assets and financial liabilities

The following table summarises carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities on the
consolidated statement of financial position, in order to arrive at the Group’s interest rate gap on the earlier of
contractual repricing or maturity dates:

 2017
Due on

demand
Due in one

year
Due in two

to five years
Over five

years
Non-interest

bearing
Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

Financial assets

Cash on hand and in transit -   -   -   -   225,376 225,376

Due from banks and
related companies

587,036 -   -   -   756,981 1,344,017